ORDINANCE NO.	5168-X 0-2
APPROPRIATING	O AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE \$76,053 FROM THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY JUVENILE CRIME PREVENTION ID THE JUVENILE OFFENDER DIVERSION PROGRAM
BE IT ORDAINED,	by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;
Section 1.	That the sum of \$76,053 is hereby estimated to be available from Mecklenburg County Juvenile Crime Prevention Council Funds
Section 2.	That the sum of \$76,053 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413) to Center 44667 to fund the Juvenile Offender Diversion Program
Section 3.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Section 4.

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 368.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013.

day of July 2013 CHAN

ORDINANCE NO. 5169-X

0 - 3

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING OF \$25,000 IN ASSET FORFEITURE FUNDS FOR ELIGIBLE LAW ENFORCEMENT PROJECTS AND EXPENSES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.

That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Police Assets

Forfeiture Funds: Fund 0413, Center 0044490

Section 2.

That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413) to

Center 0044490, Account 164 (\$25,000) to provide a third year of specialized training for the District Attorney's Office

Section 3.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attornoy

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 369.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 2013.

ORDINANCE NO.	5170-X 0-4			
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$52,500 IN GRANT FUNDS FROM THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (NCEM), ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.				
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;				
Section 1.	That the sum of \$52,500 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina Department of Public Safety, Division of Emergency Management (NCEM), on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security to be used for updating the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan.			
Section 2.	That the sum of \$52,500 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413) Center 0053358.			
Section 3.	That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.			
Section 4.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.			

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 370.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013.

Section 5.

City Attorney

Approved as to form:

ORDINANCE NO	0-5 O-5			
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROSPERITY CHURCH ROAD NORTHWEST ARC				
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;				
Section 1.	That the sum of \$5,200,000 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010) Prosperity Church NW Arc Project (28174)			
Section 2.	That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$5,200,000 from revenues in the Municipal Debt Service Fund to the Prosperity Church NW Arc project (Fund 2010/28174) until permanent financing is approved in the November 2014 G.O. Bond Referendum. When permanent financing is approved, the advance to the project shall revert to its original source. If permanent financing is not approved in the November 2014 G.O Bond Referendum, the advance shall become the permanent source of financing for the project.			
Section 3.	That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.			
Section 4.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.			
Section 5.	This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.			
Approved as to form:				

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 371.

WITNESS my hand the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013

ORDINANCE N	ю	0-6				
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM NCDOT FOR ROW AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROSPERITY CHURCH ROAD NORTHWEST ARC						
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;						
Section 1.	That the sum of \$4,800,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT)					
Section 2.	That the sum of \$4,800,000 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010) Prosperity Church NW Arc Project (28174)					
Section 3.	That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.					
Section 4.	All ordinances in conflict with	h this ordinance are hereby repealed.				
Section 5.	This ordinance shall be effect	ctive upon adoption.				
Approved as to form:    Abble Hag   City Attorney						

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 372.

WITNESS my hand the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013.

ORDINANCE N	o. <u>5173-X</u> 0-7					
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF THE METROLINA REGIONAL TRAVEL DEMAND MODEL						
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;						
Section 1.	1. That the sum of \$443,240.94 is hereby estimated to be available from the following state and municipal agencies:					
	North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT) City of Rock Hill, South Carolina City of Gastonia, North Carolina City of Concord, North Carolina	\$ 400,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 \$ 9,968.21 \$ 10,679.99 \$ 12,592.74				
Section 2.	That the sum of \$443,240.94 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010) to the Air Quality Modeling Project (481.03).					
Section 3.	That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.					
Section 4.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.					
Section 5.	This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.					
Approved as to	form:  MISHag					
	V					

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 373.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 2013.

ORDINANCE NO.

O-8

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A TOTAL OF \$1,065,000 FROM THE AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUND AND A CONTRIBUTION FROM US AIRWAYS FOR A CONTRACT WITH EDISON FOARD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. D/B/A EDISON FOARD FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THREE ELEVATORS ON CONCOURSE B AND CONCOURSE C

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

5174-X

- Section 1. That the sum of \$710,000 is available from the Aviation Discretionary Fund
- Section 2. That the sum of \$355,000 is available from a contribution from US Airways
- Section 3. That the sum of \$710,000 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Investment Plan Fund: 2084 - 529.82
- Section 4. That the sum of \$355,000 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Investment Plan Fund: 2073 - 563.38
- Section 5. That the sum of \$710,000 will be repaid from future bond proceeds and Pay-As-You-Go funds
- Section 6. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 7. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 8. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form

AsaLCity Attorney

### CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58. Page(s) 374.

WITNESS my hand and the combood al of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 2013.

Stephanie C. Kelly, MMC NC

ORDINANCE NO. 5175-X

0 - 9

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$30,009 FROM THE AVIATION CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN TO CLAIM THE ENTIRE GRANT AMOUNT FROM THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$30,009 is available from the Aviation Capital Investment Plan Fund 2090-540.03 to claim the entire grant amount from the Federal Aviation Administration
- Section 2. That the sum of \$30,009 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Investment Plan Fund: 2091-554.07
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 375.

WITNESS my hand the copy are seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013

ORDINANCE NO. 5176-X

 $^{\circ}$  0-10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 5127-X, THE 2013-2014 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$2,992,536 FROM THE AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUND FOR A CONTRACT WITH GLOBAL GROUND SUPPORT, LLC FOR EIGHT DEICING TRUCKS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$2,992,536 is available from the Airport Discretionary Fund for a contract with Global Ground Support, LLC for eight deicing trucks
- Section 2. That the sum of \$2,992,536 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Investment Plan Fund: 2084 529.16
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 376.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 20

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 5177-X

#### ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 3922 A&B PINE STREET A/K/A DAVIS LANE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF HERBERT L. CARTER II PO BOX 37123 CHARLOTTE, NC 28237

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 3922 A&B Pine Street a/k/a Davis Lane in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 3922 A&B Pine Street a/k/a Davis Lane in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

PROVED ASTOFORM:

Senior Assistant City Attorney

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 377.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013.

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 5178-X

#### ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 1135 JENSEN STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF ANDREW G. RINGLER 3601 DOVEWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28226

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 1135 Jensen Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 1135 Jensen Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

E COLLEGE COLORS COLORS CON COLORS CO

### CERTIFICATION

1. Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 378.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 2013.

**ORDINANCE NUMBER: 5179-X** 

### **ORDINANCE**

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 9209 RAINTREE LANE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF BRENDA A. RIDGE 5273 GOLDEN POND DRIVE YORK, SC 29745-8103

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 9209 Raintree Lane in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 9209 Raintree Lane in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 379.

CERTIFICATION

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th day of July 2013.

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 5180-X

#### **ORDINANCE**

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 2028 SAINT MARK STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF HEIRS OF MANGIE MCQUEEN 2028 SAINT MARK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28205

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 2028 Saint Mark Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 2028 Saint Mark Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Senior Assistant City Attorney

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 380.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City-of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 2013.

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 5181-X

#### **ORDINANCE**

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 4318 TANTILLA CIRCLE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF HEIRS OF WILLIAM HUTCHINSON MURRAY III 4318 TANTILLA CIRCLE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 4318 Tantilla Circle in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 4318 Tantilla Circle in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS/TO FORM:

Senior Assistant City Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd of July, 2013 the reference having been made in Minute Book 134, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 58, Page(s) 381.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of July 2013.